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Manual

Please read the instructions first.

Thank you for using our rugged tablet, which is built on the basis of Google Android
operating system.

-Please read all safety precautions and this manual carefully before using the device to
ensure safety and correct use.

-The description in this manual is based on the Default Setting of the device.

-The images and screenshots used in this manual may differ from the actual appearance of
the product.

-The contents of this manual may differ from the product, service provider or software
provided by service provider. Subject to change without prior notice.

-Available features and additional services may vary by device, software or service provider.
‘The format and information in this manual are based on the Google Android operating
system, which may be different.

-Applications and their functions may vary by country, region, or hardware specification.
We are not responsible for performance issues caused by third party applications.

-We are not responsible for performance issues or incompatibilities caused by editing
registry Settings of customers.

-The sound sources, wallpapers and images provided in this equipment are licensed for
limited use by us and their respective owners. The use of these materials for commercial or
other purposes is a violation of copyright law. We are not liable for such copyright
infringement by our users.

-Additional charges may be incurred for sending and receiving messages, uploading and
downloading, automatic synchronization or using location services. To avoid the additional
charges, choose the right data charging plan. Contact your service provider for more
information.

-Please keep this manual for future reference.

Comes with the Google™ app and Google Chrome™
Android is a trademark of Google LLC
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SIM Card (Sealed Cover)

Type-C (Sealed Cover)

Accessories
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Type-C Cable External GPS Antenna M12 to DC 4 Pin Magnetic

+ RS232 Cable Charging Cable
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Flash Lamp

Main Camera
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Battery

The device comes with a removable battery, you can track the battery status through the icon
displayed at the top right corner of the screen.
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Polymer Battery

Wwarning

-Use only safety-certified battery designed specifically for your device,

-Battery incompatibility can cause serious injury or damage to the device,

-Never place battery or device on heating equipment s such as microwave ovens, stoves or
radiators. An overheated battery may cause an explosion.

Comes with the Google™ app and Google Chrome™
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@ How to insert the card

For more comprehensive protection of SIM card, the product uses a built-in SIM card
slot design to prevent damage. The card slot should always be inserted or removed
after the power is turned off. This machine uses Nano SIM card, please be sure to
confirm before inserting the card. In particular, the expansion storage TF card must
be installed in the shutdown state, otherwise it may cause system problems.
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Power off the device, open the protective card cover, place the device face up, insert
the SIM card pin into the small hole of the card slot, remove the card tray, place the

Nano SIM card and TF storage card ensuring the angles are aligned, push the card tray
back in, and close the protective card cover.

@) How to boot

-The device is equipped with a removable battery,

-Long press the power button for 3-5 seconds to start.

€ How to send SMS, MMS

SMS

-Open the SMS app,
-Select new information,
-Enter your phone number or browse your contacts,

-Select edit information and enter your text,

-Send. >
MMS

-When writing text messages, choose to add images,

videos or other files you want to add, or even take new photos or videos right away,
-Select or send. >

Comes with the Google™ app and Google Chrome™
Android is a trademark of Google LLC



@ Language switching settings

-Main menu --settings-system setting--language and input method,
-Language and input method--language--language adding,

-Select the language you need,the system will automatically,

-Jump back to the language interface,

-Select the icon after the language bar and drag it to the first one.

© Safety

-The maximum electromagnetic radiation absorption ratio(SAR) of this product is
<2.0W/kg,

-In line with the requirements of the national standard:
EN 50360:2017; EN 50566:2017; EN62209-1:2016;
EN 62209-2:2010; EN 62479:2010.

® SAR

To ensure safe use of the product,
you must strictly abide by the following rules.

-‘The device should be at least 15 cm away from any medical implant or adjuster and

should never be carried in your coat pocket.

-Don't expose this device and other batteries to high-temperature or heating equipments
such as sunlight, heaters, microwaves, ovens or water heaters. An overheated battery
may cause an explosion.

-When charging is complete or not, the charger should be disconnected from the device
and removed from the power outlet. Don't charge the device in an explosive environment.
-Use of unapproved or incompatible power supplies, chargers or batteries may cause fire,
explosion or other hazards. We are not responsible for any accident caused by
non-standard charging equipment.

-Don't drop, crush, scratch, or pierce the battery. Otherwise, it may be subjected to
excessive external pressure, resulting in internal short circuit and overheating.

-Do not insert any objects or immerse the device in water or other liquids.

Comes with the Google™ app and Google Chrome™
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€ Precautions for battery
maintenance

‘When the device is not in use for a long time, the battery capacity shall not be lower
than 80%, especially when it is stored in low temperature in winter, and a complete
charge and discharge shall be carried out once a month.

‘When the battery is lower than 30%, charge it in time. The charging time is generally
4-8 hours. When the charger is not in use, remove it from the power socket.

-Don't connect a permanently charged battery to a charger, as overcharging can
shorten battery life. Please handle the device gently when charging and wiring data
transmission. Don't operate the device at this time except under special circumstances
to avoid short circuit of the socket and damage to the control chip.

‘Don't charge the device in a damp, flammable or explosive environment. Reasonable
charge and discharge can prolong battery life.

‘It is best to complete 3 complete charge and discharge cycles before use.

¢ Additional notes

-Fully understand the maintenance of the device to use it more safely and efficiently,
and extend the service life of the device as far as possible.

-Please follow the instructions in the manual to open the device, remove the
accessories, and don't try other methods.

-Please avoid falling, knocking or shaking the device. Rough handling of the device can
cause the screen to crack, damaging internal circuit boards and fine construction.
-Don't use chemical solvents or detergents to clean your device. Wipe the case with a
soft cotton cloth with water or mild soap.

-Clean lenses (e.g. camera lenses and screens) with a clean, dry and soft cloth.

-If encountering abnormal operation such as collision during use and the device cannot
function properly, follow the steps below: Press and hold the power button for 10
seconds. The device will forcefully restart (unlock during restart) to resolve common issues.
-The touch screen of the device can be used normally in air and fog environment, but
the sensitivity will be reduced in rain and snow environment.

-Don't use the device in heavy rain or snow except under special circumstances.

-After using the device in rainy or snowy weather, remove water on the surface and dry
itin a cool place.

-In a strong light working environment, change the automatic brightness adjustment to
manual brightness adjustment and maximum brightness adjustment. After the
maximum brightness adjustment, there will be obvious heating and the working life will
be significantly shortened. Please adjust the brightness of the display properly.
-Standard packaging of this product (Rugged tablet/ M12 to DC+RS232 cable/ TYPE-C
data cable/ External GPS antenna/ Magnetic charging cable/ Introduction manual/
Screen protector/ Precautions Card).

Comes with the Google™ app and Google Chrome™
Android is a trademark of Google LLC



© Declaration of conformity

CE

-Use the Rugged tablet in the environment with the temperature between 0°C and 40°C,

otherwise, it may damage your Rugged tablet. It can be operating under 2000m.

-Declaration of conformity

-Hereby, Shenzhen SOTEN Technology Co., Ltd declare that the radio equipment type

Rugged tablet is compliance with Directive 2014/53/EU.

C€

-The product shall only be connected to a USB interface of version USB2.0 or higher and

that the connection to a power USB is prohibited.

-The maximum results of SAR as follows:

Body-worn (with Omm separation): 1.118W/Kg

limbs (with Omm separation): 1.118W/Kg

For EU:

Operating Frequency Range

The maximum RF Output Power

GSM 900 / 1800

Max. 2W / Max.TW

UTRA FDD Band | / VIII 0.25W
E-UTRAFDDBand1/3/7/20 0.2W
BT 2402 - 2480 MHz 5.98 dBm
WiFi 2412 - 2472 MHz 16.02 dBm
GPS 1575.42 MHz /
GLONASS 1602 MHz /
BDS1561.098 MHz /

Comes with the Google™ app and Google Chrome™
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FCC

NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B
digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide
reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This
equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed
and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio
communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occurin a
particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or
television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the
user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following
measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

-Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which
the receiver is connected.

-Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

-Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for
compliance could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.

-This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following
two conditions:

(1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must

accept any interference received, including interference that may cause

undesired operation.

-RF Exposure Information:

-FCC RF Exposure requirements: The highest SAR value reported under this standard
during product certification for use next to the Body with the minimum separation
distance of Omm. This transmitter must not be collocated or operating in conjunction with
any other antenna or transmitter.

This product is compliance to FCC RF Exposure requirements and refers to FCC website
https://apps.fcc.gov/oetcf/eas/reports/GenericSearch.cfm search for FCC ID: 2A162-X70.

Comes with the Google™ app and Google Chrome™
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Utiliser ce manuel

Veuillez lire le fichier d'instructions d'abord.

Merci d'utiliser les tablettes renforcées de notre société. Cette tablette est construite sur la
base du systeme d'exploitation Google Android.

-Avant d'utiliser l'appareil, veuillez lire attentivement toutes les consignes de sécurité et ce
manuel pour assurer une utilisation sdre et correcte.

-Les descriptions dans ce manuel sont basées sur les parametres par défaut de l'appareil.
-Les images et captures d'écran utilisées dans ce manuel peuvent différer de l'apparence
réelle du produit.

-Le contenu de ce manuel peut différer du produit réel ainsi que des logiciels fournis par
les fournisseurs de services. Des modifications peuvent étre apportées sans préavis.

-Les fonctionnalités disponibles et les services supplémentaires peuvent varier en fonction
de l'appareil, du logiciel et du fournisseur de services.

-Le format et les informations de ce manuel sont basés sur le systeme d'exploitation
Google Android, qui peut différer du systeme d'exploitation utilisé par ['utilisateur.

-Les applications et leurs fonctionnalités peuvent varier en fonction du pays, de la région
ou des spécifications matérielles. Nous ne sommes pas responsables des problemes de
performance causés par des applications tierces.

‘Nous ne sommes pas responsables des problémes de performance ou d'incompatibilité
causeés par des modifications des parametres du registre effectuées par les clients.

-Les sources audio, les fonds d'écran et les images fournis dans cet appareil sont autorisés
a un usage limité entre nous et leurs propriétaires respectifs. Citer ou utiliser ces données
a des fins commerciales ou autres constitue une violation du droit d'auteur. Nous ne
sommes pas responsables des infractions au droit d'auteur commises par les utilisateurs.
-L'envoi et la réception de messages, le téléchargement et le téléversement, la
synchronisation automatique ou l'utilisation des services de localisation peuvent entrainer
des frais supplémentaires. Pour éviter des frais supplémentaires, veuillez choisir un plan
tarifaire adapté aux données. Veuillez contacter votre fournisseur de services pour plus
d'informations.

‘Veuillez conserver ce manuel précieusement pour référence ultérieure.

Il est livré avec 'application Google™ et Google Chrome™
Android est une marque de commerce de Google LLC
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Haut-parleur

Akku

L'appareil est équipé d'une batterie amovible intégrée, Vous pouvez suivre |'état de votre
batterie grace a l'icbne affichée en haut a droite de ['écran.
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Batterie Au Polymere
De Lithium

Avertissement

-Utilisez uniguement une batterie certifiée sécurisée concue exclusivement pour votre appareil,
-L'utilisation d'une batterie incompatible pourrait endommager gravement ou méme détruire
l'appareil,

‘Ne placez jamais la batterie ou l'appareil sur un appareil de chauffage, comme un four a

micro-ondes, un réchaud ou tout autre dispositif de chauffage. La surchauffe de la batterie
pourrait provoquer son explosion.

Il est livré avec l'application Google™ et Google Chrome™
Android est une marque de commerce de Google LLC



@ Comment insérer la carte SIM
Et la carte de stockage TF

Pour une protection plus compléete de la carte SIM, ce produit est équipé d'un logement
SIM intégré pour empécher la carte SIM d'étre endommagée. Vous devez toujours
l'insérer ou l'enlever lorsque l'alimentation est éteinte. Cet appareil prend en charge

la carte Nano SIM, assurez-vous de le vérifier avant de le mettre en place. Surtout,

lors de l'installation de ['extension de stockage TF, le téléphone doit étre éteint, sinon

il peut provoquer des problémes systeme. J

2FF 3FF ' 4FF
Mini SIM Micro SIM . Nano SIM

o

Eteignez l'appareil, ouvrez le couvercle de protection de la carte, placez la machine face vers le
haut. Insérez une épingle SIM dans le petit trou du support de carte pour retirer le support.
Placez la carte Nano SIM et la carte mémoire TF en veillant a ce que ['angle biseauté soit aligné
avec celui du support. Repoussez le support de carte et refermez le couvercle de protection.

®) Comment démarrer

-La batterie installée a l'intérieur de l'appareil est amovible,
-Appuyer et maintenir le bouton d'alimentation pendant 3 a 5 secondes pour lancer

l'appareil.

€) Como enviar SMS, MMS

SMS

-Ouvrir 'application de messages,
-Choisir Nouveau message,
-Entrer un numeéro de téléphone ou naviguer dans vos contacts,

.Sélectionner Editer le message et saisir votre texte,

-Envoyer. B
MMS

-Lors de l'envoi de messages,
-Sélectionnez l'image, la vidéo ou tout autre fichier que vous souhaitez ajouter,
ou méme prenez une photo ou une vidéo instantanément,

-Sélectionnez ou envoyez. >

Il est livré avec l'application Google™ et Google Chrome™
Android est une marque de commerce de Google LLC



@ Changement de langue

-Menu principal - Parametres - Parametres systeme - Langue et méthode d'entrée
-Langue et méthode d'entrée - Langue - Ajouter une langue,

-Choisissez la langue dont vous avez besoin, le systeme reviendra automatiquement
a la page de langue,

-Sélectionnez l'icbne a c6té de la barre de langue et faites-la glisser vers le premier.

© Seguridad

-Rapport d'absorption spécifique (SAR) maximum Ce produit <2.0W / kg,
-Conforme aux normes nationales:

EN 50360:2017; EN 50566:2017; EN62209-1:2016;

EN 62209-2:2010; EN 62479:2010.

® Sécurité
Pour garantir une utilisation sécuritaire du produit,
vous devez strictement respecter les regles suivantes.

-Cet appareil doit étre situé a au moins 15 cm de tout dispositif médical implanté ou
régulateur et ne doit jamais étre placé dans la poche de votre veste.

‘Ne pas exposer cet appareil et toute autre pile a une chaleur ou a un appareil
chauffant, tel que le soleil, un radiateur, un four a micro-ondes, un four a chaleur
tournante ou un chauffe-eau. Une surchauffe de la pile peut provoquer une explosion.
-Débranchez le chargeur de 'appareil lorsque la charge est terminée ou non effectuée,
et débranchez le chargeur de la prise électrique. Ne chargez pas l'appareil dans un
environnement explosif.

-L'utilisation de sources d'alimentation, chargeurs ou piles non autorisés ou non
compatibles peut provoquer un incendie, une explosion ou d'autres dangers. La socié
té décline toute responsabilité en cas d'accidents dus a des chargeurs non conformes.
Ne laissez pas tomber, écraser, griffer ou percer la pile pour éviter d'exercer une
pression excessive sur la pile, ce qui peut provoquer un court-circuit et une surchauffe
a l'intérieur de la pile.

‘Ne pas insérer d'autres objets ni plonger dans l'eau ou tout autre liquide.

Il est livré avec l'application Google™ et Google Chrome™
Android est une marque de commerce de Google LLC



@) Précautions particuliéres
pour l'entretien de la batterie

-Lorsque le matériel est stocké pendant de longues périodes sans étre utilisé, assurez-
vous que la charge de la batterie ne est pas inférieure a 80%, en particulier lorsque
stocker dans les conditions de basse température en hiver. Une charge compléte et une
décharge compléte sont nécessaires une fois par mois.

-Si la charge de la batterie est inférieure a 30%, rechargez-la immédiatement. Le temps
de charge est généralement de 4 a 8 heures. Ne pas laisser le chargeur branché a la
source d'alimentation lorsqu'il n'est pas utilisé.

‘Ne pas connecter la batterie a un chargeur lorsqu'elle est compléetement chargée, car
une surcharge prolongée peut réduire la durée de vie de la batterie. Manipulez et
connectez le matériel avec précaution lors du chargement et de la transmission des
données, et n'utilisez pas l'appareil a moins que cela ne soit né cessaire, afin d'éviter
tout court-circuit des prises et tout dommage au circuit de commande.

-l est interdit de charger l'appareil dans des environnements humides, inflammables ou
explosifs.Une charge et une décharge appropriées peuvent prolonger la durée de vie de
la batterie.

-l est préférable de réaliser trois cycles complets de charge et de décharge avant
utilisation.

¢) Autres considérations a
prendre en compte

-Compreender completamente o estado de manutencao do dispositivo para o usar de
forma mais segura e eficiente e prolongar a vida util do dispositivo, se possivel.

-Abra o dispositivo conforme as instru¢cdes do manual e desmonte os acessorios. Nao
tente outros métodos.

-Evite cair, bater ou balancar o dispositivo. A manipulacao violenta do dispositivo pode
resultar em uma tela quebrada, circuitos internos danificados e estruturas finas.
-N'utilisez pas de solvants chimiques ou de détergents pour nettoyer votre équipement.
Essuyez le boitier extérieur avec un chiffon en coton doux humidifié avec de l'eau ou du
savon doux.

-Limpe as lentes (por exemplo, lentes de camera e telas) com um pano limpo, seco e macio.
-Se ocorrer alguma falha anormal durante o uso, como choque, o tratamento é o
seguinte: Appuyez sur le bouton d'alimentation pendant 10 secondes pour redémarrer
l'appareil (le redémarrage déverrouille). Cela peut résoudre les problémes courants.

-0 painel sensivel ao toque deste dispositivo pode ser usado normalmente em condico es
de neblina ou vapor, mas a sensibilidade sera reduzida em condicdes de chuva ou neve.
-Em condi¢cBes normais, ndo use o dispositivo em dias de chuva ou neve.

-Ap0s o uso do dispositivo em condicdes de chuva ou neve, remova a agua na superficie e
deixe secar em um local fresco.

-Quando trabalhando em um ambiente de forte luz, altere a configuracao de brilho da
configuracdo automatica para ajuste manual e ajuste ao mais alto. O aquecimento sera
evidente ao maximo brilho e a duracao da operacdo sera significativamente reduzida,
portanto, ajuste o brilho da tela de forma razoavel.

-Emballage standard de ce produit: Tablette robuste, Cable M12 vers DC+RS232, Cable de
données TYPE-C, Antenne GPS externe, Cable de charge magnétique, Manuel
d'introduction, Protecteur d'écran, Carte de précautions.

Il est livré avec l'application Google™ et Google Chrome™
Android est une marque de commerce de Google LLC



® Déclaration de conformité

CE

- Utilisez la tablette robuste dans un environnement dont la température est comprise

entre 0°C et 40°C, sinon, cela pourrait endommager votre tablette robuste. Elle peut

fonctionner a une altitude inférieure a 2000 metres.

- Déclaration de conformité

- Shenzhen Shuoteng Technology Co., Ltd. déclare par la présente que l'équipement

radio de type tablette robuste est conforme a la directive 2014/53/EU.

['utilisation de ports USB alimentés est interdite. - Les valeurs maximales de SAR sont les

suivantes :

C€

- Ce produit doit étre uniqguement connecté a un port USB de version 2.0 ou supérieure,

Pour le corps (distance de 0 mm) : 1,118 W/kg

Pour les membres (distance de 0 mm) : 1,118 W/kg

Applicable dans ['Union européenne:

Fréequence de fonctionnement

Puissance de sortie RF maximale

GSM 900 / 1800

Maximum 2W / Maximum 1W

UTRA FDD bande | / VI 0.25W
E-UTRAFDD avec1/3/7/20 0.2W
BT 2402 - 2480 MHz 5.98dBm
Réseau sans fil 2412 - 2472 MHz 16.02dBm
GPS 1575.42 MHz /
GLONASS 1602 MHz /
BDS1561.098 MHz /

Il est livré avec l'application Google™ et Google Chrome™
Android est une marque de commerce de Google LLC




FCC

Attention : Cet appareil a été testé et est conforme aux restrictions pour les dispositifs
numeériques de classe B énoncées dans la Partie 15 des reglements de la FCC. Ces
restrictions visent a fournir une protection raisonnable contre les interférences nuisibles
dans les installations résidentielles. Cet appareil génére, utilise et peut émettre de
I'énergie radiofréquence ; s'il n'est pas installé et utilisé conformément aux instructions, il
peut causer des interférences nuisibles aux communications radio. Cependant, il est
impossible de garantir l'absence totale d'interférences dans une installation particuliere.
Si cet appareil perturbe effectivement la réception radio ou télévisuelle, l'utilisateur peut
déterminer 'origine de l'interférence en éteignant puis en rallumant l'appareil. Il est
recommandé a l'utilisateur de prendre l'une ou plusieurs des mesures suivantes pour
corriger les interférences :

- Réorienter ou repositionner l'antenne de réception.

- Augmenter l'isolement entre l'appareil et le récepteur.

- Brancher l'appareil sur une prise de courant différente de celle du récepteur.

- Consulter un revendeur ou un technicien expérimenté en radio/télévision pour obtenir
de 'aide.

-Toute modification ou modification non autorisée par les responsables de la conformité
peut priver 'utilisateur du droit d'utiliser l'appareil.

-Cet appareil est conforme a la Partie 15 des reglements de la FCC. Son utilisation est
soumise aux conditions suivantes :

(1) Cet appareil ne doit pas causer d'interférences nuisibles.

(2) Cet appareil doit accepter toute interférence recue, y compris celle pouvant entrainer
un fonctionnement non désiré.

Informations sur l'exposition aux RF :

-Les exigences d'exposition aux RF de la FCC : pendant la période de certification du
produit, le SAR maximum rapporté selon cette norme avec une distance minimale de
séparation corporelle de 0 mm. Ce transmetteur ne doit pas étre positionné ni utilisé
conjointement avec tout autre antenne ou transmetteur.

-Ce produit est conforme aux exigences d'exposition aux RF de la FCC. Les informations
pertinentes sont disponibles sur le site Web de la FCC a ['adresse
https://apps.fcc.gov/oetcf/eas/reports/GenericSearch.cfm, en recherchant l'ID FCC :
2A162-X70.

Il est livré avec l'application Google™ et Google Chrome™
Android est une marque de commerce de Google LLC



Utilizar este manual

Por favor, lea el archivo de instrucciones primero.

Gracias por utilizar las tabletas reforzadas de nuestra empresa. Esta tableta esta
construida sobre la base del sistema operativo Google Android.

-Lea atentamente todas las precauciones de seguridad y este manual antes de usar el
dispositivo para garantizar la seguridad y un uso correcto.

-La descripcion en este manual esta basada en la Configuracidon predeterminada del
dispositivo.

-Las imagenes y pantallas usadas en este manual pueden variar de la apariencia real del
producto.

-Los contenidos de este manual pueden variar del producto, del proveedor de servicio o
del software disponible por el proveedor de servicio. Sujetos a cambios sin previo aviso.
-Las caracteristicas disponibles y los servicios adicionales pueden variar dependiendo del
dispositivo, del software o del proveedor de servicio.

-El formato y la informacién de este manual se basan en el sistema operativo Android de
Google, que puede ser diferente.

-Las aplicaciones y sus funciones pueden variar segun el pais, la region o la especificacion
de hardware. No somos responsables de los problemas de rendimiento causados por
aplicaciones de terceros.

‘No somos responsables de los problemas de rendimiento o incompatibilidades causadas
por la edicién de la configuracion del registro de los clientes.

-Las fuentes de sonido, fondos de pantalla e imagenes proporcionados en este equipo
estan licenciados para uso limitado por nosotros y por sus respectivos duefios. El uso de
estos materiales con fines comerciales u otros propositos es una violacion de la ley de
derechos de autor. No nos hacemos responsables de la infraccion de derechos de autor
por parte de nuestros usuarios.

-Es posible que se incurran cargos adicionales por el envio y recepcion de mensajes, la
cargay descarga, la sincronizacion automatica o el uso de servicios de ubicacion. Para
evitar los cargos adicionales, elija el plan de cobro de datos adecuado. Pongase en
contacto con su proveedor de servicios para obtener mas informacion.

-Guarde este manual para futuras consultas.

Viene con la aplicacién Google™ y Google Chrome™
Android es una marca comercial de Google LLC
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Bateria

El dispositivo tiene una bateria integrada y extraible, Puedes hacer un seguimiento de tu
bateria mediante el icono que se muestra en la parte superior derecha de la pantalla.

E D h....... (L h

10000mAh

Bateria De Polimero

Advertencia

-Use solo baterias con certificacion de sequridad disefiadas especificamente para su dispositivo,
-La incompatibilidad de la bateria puede causar lesiones graves o dafos al dispositivo,
-Nunca coloque la bateria o el dispositivo en equipos de calefaccién como hornos de

microondas, estufas o radiadores. Una bateria sobrecalentada puede causar una explosion.

Viene con la aplicacién Google™ y Google Chrome™
Android es una marca comercial de Google LLC



€@ Comment insérer une carte
SIM et une carte memoire TF

Para una mayor proteccion de la tarjeta SIM, el producto utiliza un disefio de ranura
para tarjeta SIM integrada para evitar danos. La ranura de la tarjeta siempre debe
insertarse o extraerse después de apagar el suministro eléctrico. Esta maquina utiliza
tarjetas Nano SIM, por favor, asegurese de confirmar antes de insertar la tarjeta.

En particular, la tarjeta de almacenamiento de expansion TF debe instalarse en el
estado de apagado, de lo contrario puede causar problemas en el sistema.

n

i
gs
5%

2FF 3FF ' 4FF
Mini SIM Micro SIM . Nano SIM

o

Apaga el dispositivo, abre la tapa protectora de la tarjeta y coloca la maquina con la parte
trasera hacia arriba. Inserta un pincho de tarjeta SIM en el pequefio orificio del soporte de la
tarjeta para retirarlo. Coloca la tarjeta Nano SIM y la tarjeta de memoria TF, asegurandote de
que el angulo biselado esté alineado con el angulo del soporte. Empuja el soporte de la tarjeta
de nuevo y cierra la tapa protectora.

@) CoOmo arrancar

-La bateria instalada en el interior del dispositivo es removible,

-Mantenga presionado el botdn de encendido durante 3-5 segundos para iniciar.

€) Comment envoyer un SMS,
MMS

SMS

-Abra la aplicaciéon de SMS,
-Seleccione nueva informacion,
-Introduzca su numero de teléfono o busque en sus contactos,

-Seleccione editar informacion e introduzca su texto,

-Enviar. p»
MMS

Al escribir mensajes de texto, elija agregar imagenes, videos u otros archivos que
desee agregar, o incluso tome nuevas fotos o videos de inmediato,

-Seleccione o envie. >

Viene con la aplicacién Google™ y Google Chrome™
Android es una marca comercial de Google LLC



@ Ajustes de cambio de idioma

-Menu principal--ajustes de sistema--idioma e método de entrada.
-ldioma e método de entrada--idioma--agregar idioma.
-Seleccione el idioma que necesite,el sistema lo hara automaticamente.

-volver a la interfaz de idioma.
-Seleccione el icono después de la barra de idioma y arrastrelo al primero.

© Propiedades electromagnéticas

-El limite maximo de la relacion de absorcion de radiacion electromagnética (SAR)
de este producto es <2.0W/kg.

-Conforme con los requisitos de la norma nacional
EN 50360: 2017; EN 50566: 2017; EN62209-1: 2016;
EN 62209-2: 20170; EN 62479: 2010.

® Seqguridad

Para garantizar el uso seguro del producto,
debe sequir estrictamente las siguientes reglas.

-Esta unidad debe mantenerse al menos a 15 cm de cualquier dispositivo médico
implantado o de regulacién, y nunca debe guardarse en el bolsillo de una chaqueta.
-No exponga la unidad ni sus baterias a temperaturas altas o fuentes de calor,

como la luz del sol, radiadores, hornos de microondas, hornos o calentadores de agua.
Las baterias sobrecalentadas pueden explotar.

-Cuando se haya completado o no se haya cargado la carga, desconecte el cargador
de la unidad y desenchufe el cargador de la toma de alimentacion. No cargue la

unidad en entornos explosivos.
-El uso de una fuente de alimentacién, cargador o bateria no autorizada o incompatible

puede provocar incendios, explosiones u otros peligros. La empresa no sera
responsable de los accidentes relacionados con el uso de equipos de carga no

autorizados o no compatibles.
‘No deje caer, aplaste, rasgue ni perfore la bateria para evitar exponer la bateria

a excesiva presion externa, lo que puede provocar un cortocircuito y
sobrecalentamiento internos.
-No introducir otros objetos ni sumergir en agua u otros liquidos.

Viene con la aplicacién Google™ y Google Chrome™
Android es una marca comercial de Google LLC



€) Precauciones para el
mantenimiento de la bateria

-Cuando el dispositivo no se use durante mucho tiempo, la capacidad de la bateria no
debera ser inferior al 80%, especialmente cuando se almacene a baja temperatura en
invierno, y se realizara una carga y descarga completas una vez al mes.

-Cuando la bateria esté por debajo del 30%, carguela a tiempo. El tiempo de carga
generalmente es de 4 a 8 horas. Cuando el cargador no esté en uso, retirelo del enchufe
de alimentacion.

-No conecte una bateria cargada permanentemente a un cargador, ya que la
sobrecarga puede acortar la vida util de la bateria. Maneje el dispositivo con cuidado al
cargarlo y realizar la transmisidon de datos. No opere el dispositivo en este momento,
excepto en circunstancias especiales, para evitar el cortocircuito de la toma y el dano al
chip de control.

‘No se permite cargar el dispositivo en entornos humedos, inflamables o explosivos.
Una carga y descarga adecuadas pueden prolongar la vida util de la bateria.

-Es mejor completar tres ciclos completos de carga y descarga antes de usarlo.

¢ Autres considérations

-Notas adicionales-Comprenda completamente el mantenimiento del dispositivo para
usarlo de manera segura y eficiente y extender la vida util del dispositivo en la mayor
medida posible.

-Siga las instrucciones del manual para abrir el dispositivo, quitar los accesorios y no
intente otros métodos.

-Evite dejar caer, golpear o sacudir el dispositivo. El mal uso del dispositivo puede
causar que la pantalla se rompa, danando los circuitos internos y la construccion fina.

-No use solventes quimicos o detergentes para limpiar su equipo. Limpie la carcasa
exterior con un pano de algodén suave humedecido en agua o jabdn suave.

-Limpie las lentes (por ejemplo, lentes de la camara y pantallas) con un pafno limpio,
seco y suave.

-Si ocurre una falla anormal como una colision durante el uso del dispositivo, la
solucion es la siguiente: Pulse el botdn de encendido durante 10 segundos, el
dispositivo se reiniciara forzadamente (se desbloqueara al reiniciar) y puede resolver
problemas comunes.

-La pantalla tactil del dispositivo puede usarse normalmente en un ambiente de airey
niebla, pero la sensibilidad se reducira en un ambiente lluvioso o nevado.

‘No use el dispositivo bajo la lluvia intensa ni en la nieve a menos que sea por
circunstancias especiales.

-Después de usar el dispositivo en clima lluvioso o nevado, retire el agua de la
superficie y séquela en un lugar fresco.

-En un entorno de trabajo con luz fuerte, cambie la configuracién de ajuste automa tico
de brillo a ajuste manual de brillo y ajuste maximo de brillo. Después del ajuste maximo
de brillo, habra un calentamiento obvio y la vida util de trabajo se reducira
significativamente. Por favor, ajuste adecuadamente el brillo de la pantalla.

-Embalaje estandar de este producto: Tableta resistente, Cable M12 a DC+RS232, Cable
de datos tipo C, Antena GPS externa, Cable de carga magnética, Manual de
introduccion, Protector de pantalla, Tarjeta de precauciones.

Viene con la aplicacién Google™ y Google Chrome™
Android es una marca comercial de Google LLC



¢) Declaracion de conformidad
CE

- Utilice la tableta robusta en un entorno con una temperatura entre 0°C y 40°C, de lo
contrario, podria dafar su tableta robusta. Puede funcionar a una altitud inferior a 2000
metros.

- Declaracion de conformidad

- Shenzhen Shuoteng Technology Co., Ltd. declara que el dispositivo de radio tipo

tableta resistente cumple con la Directiva 2014/53/EU.

C€

- Este producto solo debe conectarse a un puerto USB de version 2.0 o superior; esta
prohibida la conexion a puertos USB alimentados.

- Los valores maximos de SAR son los siguientes:

Cuerpo (distancia de 0 mm): 1.118 W/Kg

Extremidades (distancia de 0 mm): 1.118 W/Kg

Aplicable en la Union Europea:

Rango de frecuencia operativo Maxima potencia de salida de RF
GSM 900 / 1800 Maximo 2W / maximo 1W
UTRA FDD Banda | / VIII 0.25W
E-UTRAFDD con1/3/7/ 20 0.2W
BT 2402 - 2480 MHz 5.98 dBm
WIiFi 2412 - 2472 MHz 16.02 dBm
GPS 1575.42 MHz /
GLONASS 1602 MHz /
BDS1561.098 MHz /

Viene con la aplicacién Google™ y Google Chrome™
Android es una marca comercial de Google LLC



FCC

Atencion: Este dispositivo ha sido probado y cumple con los limites para los dispositivos
digitales de Clase B, segun la Parte 15 de las reglas de la FCC. Estos limites estan
diseflados para proporcionar una proteccion razonable contra interferencias perjudiciales
en instalaciones residenciales. Este dispositivo genera, utiliza y puede emitir energia de
radiofrecuenciay, si no se instala y utiliza de acuerdo con las instrucciones, puede causar
interferencias perjudiciales en las comunicaciones de radio. Sin embargo, no se garantiza
gue no ocurran interferencias en una instalacién particular. Si este dispositivo causa
interferencias perjudiciales en la recepcion de radio o television, que pueden
determinarse apagando y encendiendo el dispositivo, se recomienda al usuario que
intente correqir la interferencia mediante una o mas de las siguientes medidas:

- Reorientar o reubicar la antena receptora.

- Aumentar la separacion entre el equipo y el receptor.

- Conectar el equipo a una toma de corriente en un circuito diferente al que esta
conectado el receptor.

- Consultar al distribuidor 0 a un técnico con experiencia en radio/TV para obtener
ayuda.

- Los cambios o modificaciones no aprobados expresamente por la parte responsable del
cumplimiento pueden anular la autoridad del usuario para operar el equipo.

- Este dispositivo cumple con la Parte 15 de las reglas de la FCC. La operacion esta sujeta
a las siguientes dos condiciones:

(1) Este dispositivo no debe causar interferencias perjudiciales, y (2) este dispositivo debe
aceptar cualquier interferencia recibida, incluyendo las que puedan causar un
funcionamiento no deseado.

Informacion sobre exposicion a RF:

- Requisitos de exposicion a RF de la FCC: Durante la certificaciéon del producto, el valor
SAR mas alto reportado bajo este estandar, con una distancia minima de separacion del
cuerpo de 0 mm. Este transmisor no debe colocarse ni funcionar junto con ninguna otra
antena o transmisor.

- Este producto cumple con los requisitos de exposicion a RF de la FCC. Para obtener
informacion relevante, visite el sitio web de la FCC
https://apps.fcc.gov/oetcf/eas/reports/GenericSearch.cfm, buscando el ID de la FCC:
2A162-X70.

Viene con la aplicacién Google™ y Google Chrome™
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PyKoBOoACTBO

MoXanyicra, NpouYTUTE CHavasia MHCTPYKLNN.

bnarogapum Bac 3@ NCNOJ/Ib30BAHME HALLINX YCUAEHHbIX MAAHLWETHbIX KOMMNbOTEPOB. ITOT
NJaHLWeT NOCTPOeH HA OCHOBe onepaunoHHon cnctembl Google Android.

-Mpexne Yem Ncrnoab3oBaTb YCTPOMCTBO, NOXKANYWNCTA, BHMATE/IbHO NPOUYNTanNTe BCe npe
AOCTOPOXXHOCTW W JaHHOe PYKOBOACTBO Ans obecneyeHmns 6e30nacHOCTUN NPaBu IbHOTO
NCMNOJIb30BaHMA.

-OnncaHve, npnBegeHHoe B 4aHHOM PYKOBOACTBE, OCHOBAHO HA HACTPOWKAX NO YMOJIYaH
N0 YCTPONCTBA.

-N1306pakeHnsa 1 CHUMKW 3KpaHa, NCnosib3yemMble B aHHOM PYKOBOACTBE, MOTYT OT/INUATLCS
OT AENCTBNTE/IbHOIO BHELLUHero B1uga npoaykra.

-CoaepkaHue JaHHOIo PyKOBOACTBA MOXKET OT/INYATbCA OT NPOAYKTA, MPeaoCcTaBNgemMoro n
OCTaBLUMKOM YCYr UM NnporpaMmmMHoro obecneyveHuns, NpeaoctaBiseMoro NoCcTaBLWuKom
ycnyr. 3ameHsietca 6e3 npegBapuTeNnbHOro yBegoM/eHns.

-[JOCTYMHbIE PYHKUNW 1 JONONHUTENbHbIE YCAYT MOTYT MEHATBLCA B 3@BUCUMOCTMN OT
YCTPOWNCTBA, NMPOrpamMmMHOro obecneyvyeHns Wiy NOCTaBLUMKA YCAYT.

-dopmaTt n nHpopmauma B LAHHOM PYKOBOACTBE OCHOBAHbLI HA ONepaurioHHOW cucteme
Google Android, koTopas MmoXeT 6bITb Pa3/INYHON.

-MpNNoXeHns N NX QYHKLNN MOTYT MEHSATLCA B 3@BUCMMOCTW OT CTPAHbI, PermoHa nam
cneundunkaumm obopyaoBaHus. Mbl He Hecem OTBETCTBEHHOCTM 3a NpobsieMbl
NPON3BOANTENbHOCTW, BbI3BAHHbIE TPETbUMW MPUIOKEHNAMMN.

-Mbl HE HEeCceM OTBETCTBEHHOCTW 3a NpobsieMbl NPON3BOANTENBHOCTU NN
HEeCOBMEeCTMMOCTb, BbI3BAHHbIE peaaKTUPOBAHEM NAPaAMETPOB peecTpa HalnX KINEeHTOB.
-3BYKOBbIE NCTOUHMKWN, 0601 N n30bpakeHns, NpeaocTaBsieHHble B 3TOM 060pyaoBaHnn,
NNLUEH3POBaHbI A1 OFPAHNYEHHOr0 NCMO/Ib30BAHNS HAMW 1 X COOTBETCTBYHOLLNMN
Bnagenbuamu. Micnonb3oBaHme 3TUX MaTepmnanos A KOMMepPUeCcKnx Nan gpyrnx Lenen
ABNSETCA HAapYyLUeHNeM aBTOPCKNX NpaB. Mbl He HECEM OTBETCTBEHHOCTW 3a Takoe
HapyLweHne aBTOPCKMX NPaB HALWLVMW MNOJ1b30BaTeNssMu.

-3a OTNPAaBKy 1 NoslyyeHne CoobLWeHNIA, 3arpy3Ky 1 BbIrPy3Ky, aBTOMATUUECKYO
CMHXPOHW3ALMIO NN NCMNONb30BaHMe cny>Xb MecTononoXeHns MoryT 6biTe B3VIMAaHbI
AOMONHUTEeNbHbIe nnaTeXxn. Ytobbl n3bexaTb 4ONOHUTENbHBIX PACX040B, Bbibepute
NpPaBUAbHbIV NAaH cbopa AaHHbIX. A58 NoAyYeHns 4onoaHUTeNbHOW MHdopMaunmn
obpaTuTecb K CBOEMY MOCTaABLUNKY YCAYT.

-MloXXanyncra, CoxpaHuTe gaHHoe PyKoBOACTBO 4/19 Aa/ibHeNLWero nyyeHus.
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dpoHTanbHasa kKamepa cbopka 3KkpaHa
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KHOMKa BKAoUeHna/
BbIK/THOYEHWNA

KHOMKa Ha3ag
I ()
SMA nHTepdgenc E'—
]
u ~
o El‘ Knasuilua gomMou
CBETOUYBCT ki
BUTE/IbHOCTb B X KHOTKa HacTpoeK
4
ABMaUMNOHHAas M) |
ronoBka M12 I
KHOMKa yBennueHus
\ FPOMKOCTW
NHONKATOP YMEHbLUNTb FPOMKOCT
HAYLIHNKN Tun-C
i o|[SaLmyis 2-adks

SIM-KapTa

AKKYMynaTop

e
USB-kabesnb BHewWwHA9 aHTeHHa nepexogHnk M12 MAarHUTHbIN Kabesb
Type-C GPS Ha DC c RS232 ANa 3apagKkv
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BCrblLLUKa

s .: ::_-'_. :: : L'E‘*? — 3aaHas

Kamepa

Dle;

.

4PIN marHunTHoe
3apagHoe rHesgo

C®

baTtapes

YCTPOWCTBO MMEEeT BCTPOEHHbIV CbeMHbI aKKyMYyAsaTop, Bbl MOXXeTe OTC/IeXBaTb COCTOAHME
AKKyMY/IATOPA C MOMOLLb 3HAUKa, 0TOBPAaXKaeMoro B NPaBOM BEPXHEM YI/y 3KpaHa.

N h....... (T h

10000mAh

JInTMn-nonnmepHbIN
AKKyMynaTop

[MpepynpexapeHune
-icnonb3yinTte ToNbKO baTtapewn, cneunanbHo pa3paboTaHHble N NPOTEeCTUPOBAHHbIE A1

BA LLEro yCTPONCTBaA,
-HecoBMeCcTMOCTb BaTapen MoXKeT NPUBECTU K Cepbe3HOMY NMOBPEXAEHNI0 NN

MOJIOMKEe Y CTPOWNCTBA,
‘Hn B KOeM c/lyuae He pa3MeLlanTe baTtapeto nam ycTponcTBO Ha KAKOM-1160 NCTOUHMKE

HarpeBa, TAKOM KaK MMKPOBOJIHOBKA, Nanta Nian oxnagntelsb, UTobbl N36EeXaTb
BO3MOXHOTO lNneperpesa 6aTape|/| N BOSHNKHOBEHWNA B3PblBA.
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@ Kak BctaBnTb SIM-KapTty m
KapTty namatn TF

Ons 6onee NoNHOM 3aWNTbl SIM-KapTbl 3TOT NPOAYKT MeeT BCTPOEHHbIW C/10T /14
SIM-KapThl, UTObBbI NPeAOTBPATUTbL MOoBPexaeHne. BctaBnsanTe nnm n3BriekanmTte ero
BCerga nocne BblKNKUEeHNI NTaHWA. Ta MawnHa ncnonb3dyet Nano SIM-kapTy,
npexkgeyem BCTaBUTb ee, NPOBepbTe, NOXanyncra, NpaBuibHO 1N BCTaBNeHa.
Ocoboe BHMMaHme HeobxogMmo yaennTb OTKIKOUYEHNIO 3N1eKTPONUTaHna Npu
YCTAHOBKe paclumnpeHHon namMatn TF-kKapTel, B MPOTUBHOM C/lyyae MOryT BO3HUKHYTb

npobsemMbl C CMCTEMOW.

2FF 3FF ' 4FF
Mini SIM Micro SIM . Nano SIM
1

o

BbIK/1tOUMTE YCTPOWCTBO, OTKPOMNTE 3aLNTHYH KPbILLKY KapPTbl U MOJ0XKWUTE YCTPOWCTBO 3a4HeN
CTOPOHOW BBepX. BctaBbTe SIM-urny B MasieHbKOe OTBepCTMe /I0TKa 415 KapTbl, UTOObI N3BJieYb
notok. Nomectnte Nano SIM-kapty n TF-kapTy namMatn, ydoeaAnBLUNCb, UTO CKOLUEHHbI YroJ
coBnagaert C yr1oM N10TKa. BcTaBbTe NOTOK OBOPATHO M 3aKPONTE 3aLUUNTHYHO KPbILLKY KapThbl.

@) Kak 3anycTuTb MaLUUHY

B ycTponcTBe ycTaHOBNEeHa CbeMHas baTtapes,
-[Ns 3anycka YyCTPOMNCTBA yaepXnBante KHOMKY NMNTaHNA B TeueHne 3-5 cekyHA.

€ Kak ornpaBuntb SMS nan MMS

SMS

-OTKPONTE NPUIoXKeHne coobueHnn,
-BbibepnTte HoBOe coobuieHune,
-BBegnTe HomMep TenedoHa nam NPoCMoOTPUTE BallW KOHTAKThI,

-BblbepuTe ANng peaakTmpoBaHns coobLeHns 1 BBeANTE CBOW TEKCT,

-OTNpaBnTb. >

MMS

-Korpga nnwewb CMC,
-BblbepuTe 0o0b6aBnaTb N306paxxeHns, BUAEO Nan apyrme dpanibl, KOTOPbIE Bbl XOTUTE

006aBUTb, NN fa)ke MOXKeTe cpa3y e caenartb HoBble choTorpadnmn nan BNaeo,

*BblBOpP UM OTNPAaBKA. >
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@) Hactpoiika nepeknouyeHNs

6,

fA3blKa

-FnaBHOe MeHK - HacTponKkn - HaCcTPOMKNM CUCTEMBI - A3bIKN 1 MeToAbl BBOAA,
-A3bIK 1 MeTOo/, BBOAA - A3bIK - [lobaBneHne a3blKa,

-Bbibepunte HeobxoanMMbI S3bIK, CUCTEMA aBTOMAaTUYeCKN,

-BepHYTbCA Ha A3bIKOBOW NHTEpdenc,

-BblbepnTe 3HAUOK Noc/ie A3bIKOBOW NaHenn 1 nepeTtawunTte ero Ha nepBoe MecTo.

© dnekTpoMarHNTHbIE CBONCTBA

-MakcmMMmanbHoOe COOTHOLLEHVEe MOrNoLWeHNs 31eKTPOMArHMTHoOro ninyueHuns (SAR) ans
OAHHOro npopaykra <2.0W /kr,

-CooTBeTcTBYeT TpeboBaHMAM CTAHAAPTOB:

EN 50360: 2017; EN 50566: 2017; EN62209-1: 2016;

EN 62209-2: 2010; EN 62479: 2010.

be3onacH

YT106bI rapaHTMpoOBaTb 6e3o0nacHoe Ncnosib3oBaHne
NPOAYKTAa, Bbl A0/HKHbI CTPOro cobnoaartb
cneaylowine npasuna.

-Mpnbop foKeH HAaXOANTbCA Ha PACCTOAHUN He MeHee 15 cM oT 1boro
MegNLUWNHCKOro MMNAAaHTa Wan perynsaTopa, v Npoao/XaTbe HE NepeHoCnTb

ero B BalleM KapMaHe naabTo.

-He 3KCnoHMpynTe 3TO YCTPOWCTBO 1 Apyrne batapen BbICOKUM TemMrepaTypam nin
HarpeBawWum obopyaoBaHeM, TAKUM Kak COJTHEeUYHbIN cBeT, oborpesarTenm,
MNKPOBOJ/IHOBKWN, AYXOBKW NN BogoHarpesatenu. MNMeperpetas barapes MoxeT
BbI3BATb B3PbIB.

-Korpga 3apsiaka 3aBeplueHa nan Het, 3apsigHoe YCTPOMNCTBO AOJ/IKHO BbiTb OTK/IHOUEHO
OT YCTPOWCTBA W OTK/IIOUEHO OT ceTn. He 3apsakanTe yCTPOMNCTBO B B3PbIBOOMACHON
cpege.

-Icnonb30BaHne HeaBTOPM3OBAHHOIO U HECOBMECTMMOTO NCTOYHWKA NUTAHWS,
3apPAAHbIX YCTPOWCTB an batapen MoXeT NPUBECTU K NOXapy, B3pbIBY WA ApYyrium
OMacHoOCTAM. Mbl He HEeCeM OTBETCTBEHHOCTW 3a Ntobble aBapuin, Bbl3BaHHbIE
HeCTaHAAPTHbIMW 3apPSAHbIMN YCTPOWNCTBAMMN.

-He BbpocanTte, naBute, uapanante nam npoH3ante 6atapeto. B NpoTMBHOM c/yyae
OHa MOXXeT BbITb MOABEPrHyTa Upe3MepHOMY BHELLUHEMY AAB/IEHUIO, UTO B UTOre
npuBeaeT K BHYTPEHHEMY KOPOTKOMY 3aMbIKAHWIO 11 Meperpesy.

-He BCcTaBnante gpyrme npegmeTtbl N HE NOrpyXante B BOAY UAW ApYyrne XXngkocTu.

OH nocTtasnseTcsa c npunoxennamm Google™ n Google Chrome™
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¢) Ocobble mepbl No
ob6Ccny>KNBaHNIO aKKyMynsitopa

-He xpaHnTte akkymMynsTop 40/iroe Bpems C YpoBHeM 3apsaga He HKe 80%, ocobeHHO
NPV HN3KNX TeMnepaTypax B 3MMHUN nepunog,. Kaxabin mecsu, Heobxo4nmMo NpoBOANTb
NoJIHOEe 3apsaAHO-pa3pagHoe gencrene.

-Ecnn 3apqag akkymynatopa Hxke 30%, 3apaanTte ero soepemd. B cpegHem 3apaaka
3aHMMaeT oT 4 0 8 uacoB. Korga 3apsgHoe yCTPONCTBO He 1CMNoNb3yeTcs, OTKAUYnTe
ero OT po3eTKu.

-He pgepxmnte yCTPOMCTBO NMOCTOSIHHO B NOJIHOM 3apsife, Tak Kak n3bbITouHoe 3apsaaKka
COoKpallaeT CPoK CNyXbbl akkymynatopa. MNpn nogknioueHnn akkymynaropa mn nepegade
AAHHbIX NepemMeLllanTe YyCTPOWUCTBO C JIEFKOCTbH, HE NCM O/1b3yNTe ero Npu Hannumn
npobnem C BHYTPEHHNMIW pa3beMamMyl, NHaUe 3T0 MOXeT NPUBEeCTV K MageHno
KauecTBa 1 NMoJsIoOMKe KOHTpo/11epa.

-3anpeLwaeTcs 3apaxaTb YCTPOMNCTBO BO BAIAXHbIX, JIETKOBOCM/IAMEHSAKLWNXCA NN
B3PbIBOOMACHLIX YCNOBKAX. PasyMHOe 1nCnosib30BaHve 3apsga v paspsaga Moxer
NPOANINTb CPOK CNY>KObl aKKyMynaTopa.

-Jlyullle BCero nepeg Ncnosib30BaHMEM NPOBECTV TPW MOJTHbIX LKA 3apPALKn N Paspaaku.

¢ [lonosiHuTebHbIE NPMeYaHns

-Caenartb NoOMHOE 3HAKOMCTBO C YC/I0BUAMN 0BCnyXMBaHMS o6opyaoBaHns, Ytobbl
NCNosib30BaTh ero 6osiee 6e3o0nacHoO N 3pPeKTNBHO N NPOLINTb €ro CPOK CYXbbl Kak
MOXHO A0/ibLUe.

-OTKpOonNTe obopyaoBaHME COrMacHO NMHCTPYKLUWSAM B PYKOBOACTBE, yaannTe akceccy apbl
N He NCMbITbIBANTE gpyrne metogbl.

-136berante nageHuns, yagapa nnn konebaHunsa annaparta. 'pyboe obpalyeHune ¢
annapaTtoM MoXXeT NPUBECTU K TpewnHam B Ancrnee, NoBpexgeHno BHYTPEHHNX
NeyaTHbIX M1aT N HEXXHbIX KOHCTPYKLWIA.

-He ncnonb3ynte xmmMmmnuyeckne pacTBopuTenn niv Moruime cpeactsa aas OUnCcTKy
Bawero obopynoBaHus. NpoTpnTe BHELIHOK 00010UKY MSATKOW XN10MKOBOW TKAHbIO,
CMOUYEHHOW B BOAE NN MATKOM MblJ1e.

-ONa YNCTKN NNH3 (Hanpumep, O6beKTUBbI KAMepbl NN 3KPaHbl) NCMOb3YUTe YNCThIE,
Cyxme n MsArkmne TKaHw.

-ECnm npomnsownn aHomMasibHble HenCnpaBHOCTY, Takne Kak yaap rnpw ncnosib30BaHny,
HY>XHO CnefoBath c/iegytowen npouenype: YaepXrpante KHOMKY NMATAHWS B TeueHne
10 cekyHp, YCTPOWCTBO BbIHYAUTEN/IbHO Nepe3arpy3ntca (Npun nepesarpyske
pa3bnoknpyeTcsa) n 3To MOXKeT peLlnTb 0bbluHbie NpobnemMsbl.

-9TO YCTPONCTBO paboTtaeT HOPMAaNbHO B YC/IOBUSX TYMAHA UAN TULLNHBI, HO
UYBCTBUTE/IbHOCTb 3KPaHa MOXeT YMEeHbLUNTLCS B YC/IOBUSAX 0,0XKAS U CHera.

-B yCnioBusIX oXxas Nan cHera He NCMoJib3ynTe YCTPOWCTBO, eC/i 3TO He Heobxoamnmo.
-Mocne ncnosib30BaHWs YCTPOMCTBA B YC/IOBUAX O0XKAA WIWN CHera ygananTe Bogy C N
OBEPXHOCTW 1 AanTe eMy BbICOXHYTb B CyXOM 1 NPOXJ1agHOM MecTe.

-B ycnoBuax pabouero mecrta C UHTEHCMBHbLIM OCBeLLUeHVEM YCTAHOBNTE MAKCMaibHYO
SIPKOCTb BPYUHYHO B peXxnme perympoBKn SPKOCTW. [loce Toro, Kak ApkocTb byaet
perynnpoBaTtbCs A0 MakcuMmyma, bygeTt nMmeTbCsl HEKOTOPOEe KONMYeCTBO Ternna, a
paboTa yCTpoONCTBaA OUeBNAHO ByaeT CHMXKATbCSA, MO3TOMY Pa3yMHO peryampymnte
APKOCTb 3KpaHa.

-CTaHgapTHas yriakoBKa 3Toro npogykra: NpoyHbii nnaHwert, Kabenb M12 Kk DC+RS232,
Kabenb gaHHbIX TYPE-C, BHelwHsss GPS-aHTeHHa, MarHnTHbIN Kabesb 3apsgKkn, PykoBogCcTBO MO
3KCnyaTaummn, 3almMTHasa NNeHKa Ha 3KpaH, KapTta npegocrepexeHuii.
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© Oeknapauna cooTBeTCTBUSA
CE

- lcnonb3yinTe NPOYHbIN N1aHWeT B yc10BUaSxX TemnepaTypbl oT 0°C go 40°C, nHaue oH
MOXKeT ObITb noBpexxgeH. OH MoXeT paboTaTb Ha BbicoTe 40 2000 meTpoB.

- 3adBJieHie 0 COOTBETCTBUN

- KomnaHunsa Shenzhen Shuoteng Technology Co., Ltd. 3asBnseT, uto
pagnoobopynoBaHve TMna NPOYHbIV NNaHLwWeT cooTBeTcTByeT Anpektnee 2014/53/EU.

C€

- 3TOT NMPOAYKT Ao/MKeH BbITb NOAKNOUEH TOIbKO K NopTy USB Bepcnn 2.0 nnmn BolLLE;
No4K/MUeHNe K NnTarwmm noptam USB 3anpelleHo.

- MakcnmanbHble 3HaueHunda SAR cnepyroLme:

Teno (paccrtosHre 0 mm): 1.118 BT/Kr

KoHeuHoCTn (pacctossHue 0 mm): 1.118 BT/Kr

MpnmeHMo B EBpoOMnenckom corose:

Pabouni anana3oH yacTtoT MaKkcmmManbHaa MOLWHOCTb BbiXxoaa RF
GSM 900 / 1800 MakcrmMmanbHag MOLWHOCTb 2 BT,
MakcnMmanbHaa 1 BT
UTRA FDD nosc | / VIl 0.25W
E-UTRAFDDC1/3/7 /20 0.2W
Bluetooth 2402 - 2480 MHz 5.98 nbm
WiFi 2412 - 2472 MHz 16.02 pbMm
GPS 1575.42 MHz /
GLONASS 1602 MHz /
BDS1561.098 MHz /

OH nocTtasnsietcs c npunoxennamm Google™ n Google Chrome™
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FCC

BHMMaHMe: 3To yCTPONCTBO BbII0 MPOTECTUPOBAHO N COOTBETCTBYET OrpaHNYeHmnsam gns
LU POBLIX YCTPOMCTB Kacca B cornacHo uactn 15 npasua FCC. 3Tn orpaHnyeHmns
npeaHasHaueHbl aas obecneyeHns pasyMHON 3aWnTbl OT BpeaHbIX MOMeX B XUJbIX
YCTaHOBKAax. ITO YCTPOWCTBO reHeprpyeT, NCroJib3yeT N MOXET N3/1yuaTtb
PagouacToTHYH 3Hepruto 1, ecih OHO He YCTAaHOBJ/IEHO N He NCMOoJ1b3yeTCd B
COOTBETCTBMWN C MHCTPYKLMAMW, MOXKeT Bbl3blBaTb BpegHble noMexn pagnoceasn. OgHako
HeT rapaHTnKn, YTo NOMexXn He BO3HUKHYT B KOHKPEeTHOW YyCTaHOBKe. EC/in 3TO YCTPOMNCTBO
AeNCTBNTeNIbHO Bbl3blBaeT BpegHble MOMexu B pagunonpriemMme nimn nprieMme TefieBULEHNS,
KOTOpPbIe MOXXHO OMpenennTb, BbIKIOUMB 1 BKNHOUMB YCTPOMNCTBO, NOJ1b30BaTeNt0
pekoMeHAyeTcqa NonbITaTbCAa NCNPAaBUTb NOMeXn O4HUM NN HECKO/TbKUMI 13
cneayroLwmx crnocobos:

- MepeopreHTNPOBATbL UK NepeMeCcTUTb MPUHNMAKOLLYIO QHTEHHY.

- YBEINUNTb PacCcTosiHue Mmexay obopyaoBaHMeEM N MPUNEMHUKOM.

- MogkntounTb 060pyaoBaHMe K po3eTke B Lenun, OTJIMYHOW OT TOW, K KOTOPOI NogKNtoueH
NPUNEMHUK.

- MPOKOHCYNbTNPOBATLCA C NPOAABLLOM WM ONbITHBIM PAANOTEXHUKOM/TesieMacTepoMm
ANs NoyYeHns NoMoLLK.

- HeaBTOpPM30BaHHbIE N3MEHEH NS NN MOANNKALWK MOTYT NNWNTb NOJIb30BaTenNs
NpaBa Ha NCNo/b30BaHMe JAaHHOro YCTPOMNCTBA.

- 3TO YCTPOWCTBO COOTBETCTBYEeT yactn 15 npaswun FCC. SKcnayataynmsa Ao KHAa
COOTBETCTBOBATbL C/leAyoLWmMM ABYM YCOBUSIM:

(1) 3TO YCTPOMNCTBO He A0/IKHO BbI3bIBATb BpeAHble nomMexun, 1 (2) 3To yCTPOMNCTBO A0/IKHO
NPNHNMAaTb Nt0bble MoMexn, BKAKUYAs MOMeEXN, KOTOPbIe MOTYT BbI3BaTb HEXe/1aTesIbHYH0
pabory.

NHpopmaums o paanovyactoTHOM BO34eNCTBUN:

- TpeboBaHua FCC no BO34enCTBMNIO PaamoYacToT: B xoae ceptudnkaumm npoayKra
MaKCMasibHoe 3HaueHre SAR, 3aperncTpmpoBaHHOE B COOTBETCTBMMN C 3TUM CTAHAAPTOM
NP MUHUMANbHOM PAaCCToAHMN A0 Tena 0 MM. 3TOT nepeaaTunk He A0/KeH
pacrnosaraTbcs nan pabortaTtb BMecTe C It0bon Apyro aHTEHHON NN NepenaTYnKoMm.

- ITOT NPOAYKT COOTBETCTBYET TpeboBaHmam FCC o paaroyacToTHOMY BO3AeNCTBUIO. NS
NOslyYeHNs COOTBETCTBYOLWEN nHdopMaumm nocetute Beb-cant FCC
https://apps.fcc.gov/oetcf/eas/reports/GenericSearch.cfm, Hanas nageHTndnkatop FCC:
2A162-X70.
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TECHNOLOGY GROUP

Shenzhen SOTEN Technology Co., LTD

ADD: 10th Floor, Block 2, Baiwang Research And Development Building,
Xili Street, Shenzhen, Guangdong, China 518000

Phone: +86(0755)-61885156 61827963

Fax: +86(0755)-61827963

Web: www.soten.com.cn

FAE: fae@soten.com.cn

Skype: sales.soten c € F@ g
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